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--The following tandard symbols are used 
in Statistics Canada publications: 

figures not available. 

figures not appropriate or not applica-
ble. 

- nil or zero. 

-- amount too small to be expressed. 

P preliminary figures. 

r revised figures. 

final figures. 

x confidential to meet secrecy require-
ments of the Statistics Act. 

SIGNLS CUNVI NI IONNI I S 

Les signes convent ionnels suivants sont em-
ployés uniformément dans les publications de Sta-
tistique Canada: 

nombres indisponibles. 

n'ayant pas lieu de figurer. 

- néant ou zero. 

-- nombres infimes. 

P nombres provisoires. 

' nombres rectifiés. 

f nombres finales. 

x confidentiel en vertu des dispositions de la 
Loi sur la statistique relatives au secret. 
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HIGILIGHTS 
	

FAIlS SAILLANTS 

thneficiaries(1) 
	

Bénéficiaires(1) 

I or the week ending December 15, 1984, the 
number of persons receiving unemployment 
insurance benefits stood at 1,249,000, up 
10.2% over the previous month and 1.5% 
over December 1983. 

The average number of beneficiaries for 
the year 1984 was 1,192,000. Compared with 
1,248,000 for 1983, this represents a 
decrease of 4.5%. 

Adjusted for seasonal variation, the 
number of beneficiaries receiving regular 
benefits with no earnings reported 
declined slightly (-0.1%) between November 
and December 1984. Decreases were observed 
in Saskatchewan (-3.2%), Alberta (-0.7%), 
British Columbia (-0.7%) and New Brunswick 
(-0.3%). The number of beneficiaries 
remained at the same level in Newfoundland 
and increased in Prince Edward Island 
(2.1%), Nova Scotia (0.9%), Manitoba 
(0.7%), Ontario (0.2%) and Quebec (0.1%). 

Benefit Payments(1) 

' 	 I For December, benefit payments amounted to 
$801.4 million, this is an increase of 
6.1% over November 1984 and 6.4% as com-
pared with December 1983. 

• In 1984, the total benefits paid amounted 
to $9.99 billion, this is 1.8% less than 
the $10.17 billion disbursed during 1983. 
The average weekly benefit reached 
$161.62, advancing 4.4% over the previous 
year. 

• The number of benefit weeks declined by 
7.1 00' to 61.9 million in 1984 from 66.6 
million weeks in 1983. Between the two 
years, significant changes were recorded 
among the provinces. Increases were 
observed in Prince Edward Island (12.5%), 
Saskatchewan (5.4%), New Brunswick (3.8%) 
and Newfoundland (3.4%) while declines, 
ranging from -16.8% in Ontario to -1.4% in 
Nova Scotia, were noticed for the other 
provinces. 

(1) The count of beneficiaries cannot be 
related to the benefit payments made 
luring a month. Whereas the latter 
figure covers all benefit payments made 

P luring the month, the count of benefici-
iries represents the number of persons 
who qualified for benefits for a speci-
fic week each month regardless of when 
they received payment. 

Pour Is semaine se terminant le 15 décembre 
1984, le nombre de personnes touchant de l'as-
surance-chOmage s'est établi h quelque 
1,249,000, en hausse de 10.2% par rapport è 
novembre 1984 et de 1.5% en regard de décembre 
1983. 

• La moyenne annuelle de bénéficiaires pour 1984 
s'est établie b 1,192,000. Comparativement 
1,248,000 pour 1983, ceci représente une baisse 

Après désaisonnalisat ion, le nombre de bénéfi-
ciaires de prestations ordinaires gui n'ont pas 
déclarés de gains, a légBrement diminué de 0.1% 
entre novembre et décembre 1984. Leur nombre 
était b la baisse en Saskatchewan (-3.2%), en 
Alberta (-0.7%), en Colombie-Britannique 
(-0.7%) et au Nouveau-Brunswick (-0.3%). Il est 
demeuré b peu près inchangé h Terre-Neuve alors 
qu'il a augmenté b l'Ile-du-Prince-douard 
(2.1%), en Nouvelle-rcosse (0.9%), su Manitoba 
(0.7%), en Ontario (0.2%) et au Québec (0.1%). 

Prestations servies(1) 

En décembre, lea prestations servies ont 
totalisé $801.4 millions, ce qui représente une 
augmentation de 6.1% par rapport b novembre 
1984 et de 6.4% comparativement a décembre 
1983. 

En 1984 , le total des prestations payées s'est 
établi b $9.99 milliards, soit 1.8% de moms 
que les $10.17 milliards verses en 1983. La 
prestation hebdomadaire moyenne s'est établie è 
$161.62, en hausse de 4.4% par rapport b 1983. 

Le nombre de semaines de prestation s'est 
établi 11 61.9 millions en 1984, soit une baisse 
de 7.1% en regard des 66.6 millions dénombrées 
en 1983. Entre les deux années, des changements 
significat ifs furent enregistrés parmi lea 
provinces. Alors qu'on a enregistré des augmen-
tations dans lea provinces de l'tle-du-Prince-
Cdouard (12.5%), de Is Saskatchewan (5.4%), du 
Nouveau-Brunswick (3.8%) et de Terre-Neuve 
(3.4%), le nombre de semaines a été b la baisse 
dans les autres regions canadiennes. Ces baja-
sea se sont échelonnées entre -16.8% en Ontario 
et -1.4% en Nouvelle-fcosse. 

(1) On ne peut établir cie rapport direct entre Ic 
nombre de benericiaires et les prestat ions 
servies pendant un mois cbnné. Ces dernières 
comprennent toutes lea prestations servies 
pendant le mois, alors que le nomnbre de béné-
ficiaires représente toutes lea personnes 
admissibles aux prestations d'assurance-
chômage pour une semaine bien precise du 
mois, quel que soit le moment auquel elles 
ont recu le paiement. 



Initial and Renewal Claims 

• Initial and renewal claims received during 
December nunbered 326,900, this represents 
decreases, with respect to November 1984 
and December 1983, of 19.0% and 1.1%. 

• For the year 1984, 3.49 million claims 
were received, 1.7% more than were 
registered during 1983. The number of 
claims increased in all provinces, except-
ing the Yukon (-3.8%), Alberta (-1.8%), 
Ontario (-1.0%) and Newfoundland (-0.4%). 
For the remaining provinces the advances 
ranged from 1.3% in New Brunswick to 6.2 10 

in Saskatchewan. 

Demandes initiales et de renouvellement 

• Les demandes de prestat ions d'assurance-chmai 
reçues en décembre se mont étthlies a 326,9fl(, 
soit des baisses respect ives de 19.0% et 1. I 
par rapport h novembre 1984 et décembre 1983. 

• Les demandes recues pour l'année civile 1984 
ont totalisé 3.49 millions, soit 1.7% de plus 
qu'en 1983. Le nombre de demandes a augmenté 
dans toutes les regions, sauf au Yukon (-3.8%), 
en Alberta (-1.8%), en Ontario (-1.0%) et 
Terre-Neuve (-0.4%). Dans les regions b Ia 
hausse, les progressions étaient comprises 
entre un minimun de 1.3% mu Nouveau-Brunswick 
et un maximum de 6.2% en Saskatchewan. 



752,891,170 6.1 

4,746,273 3.7 

159.05 2.5 

330,629 -19.0 

1,230,245l 10.2 

6.4 

0.4 

5.4 

-1.1 

1.5 

7 

1 1. Suvuuary Data, Deceer 1984 

I 	I AUEAU 1. Donnéce aoaires, dcere 1984 

Current Previous Year Percentage 
month month ago change from 

Hois Mois Année Variation an 
courant précédent dernière pourcentaqe par 

rapport 

Prey ioua 
	

Year ago 
month 

Au mois 	 , i'mnnée 
précédeni 
	

dernière 

Item 

Dét au 

I 

801,371,350 754,962,820 

4,766,770 4,595,650 

167.68 163.67 

326,900 403,720 

1,249,210P 1,133,500P 

ar-to-date - Total 	cisnulatif 

Lurrent Previous Percentage 
year year change 

Arinée Année Variation en 
courante prcédente pourcentaqe 

Benefit payments(1) - Preatations aer-
vies:(1) 

Benefit paid - Total - Preatat ions psyes 	$ 

Weeks of benefit - Semaines de preatations 

Average weekly benefit - Prestat ions hebdo-
madaires inoyennes 	 $ 

Claims received - Desiandes recues 

I 

Benefit payments(1) - Prestations aer-
vies:(1) 

Benefit paid - Total - Prestations payées 	$ 	9,985,625,370 	 10,169,062,605 	 -1.8 

Weeks of benefit - Semaines de preatations 	 61,862,140 	 66,585,459 	 -7.1 

Average weekly benefit - Preatat ions hebdo- 
madaires moyennes 	 $ 	 161.62 	 154.88 	 4.4 

Claims received - Demandes reçues 	 3,492,460 	 3,434,171 	 1.7 

Beneficiariea(2,3) - B6néficiaires(2,3) 	 1,192,360P 	 1,247,966f 	 -4.5 

(1) friount paid and weeks of benefit include work sharing and job creation. Ibwever, average weekly benefit excludes these 
amounts in order to maintain comparability with previous data. 

(1) Le montmnt payé ci les semainem de prestationa comprennent 1cm prestations versées au titre du travail partag6 at de Is 
cr&ation d'emplois. Notm avons cependant exelu cam montants des prestations hebdomadaires moyennea afin de faciliter is 
coiiaraiaon avec lea données antérieures. 

(2) The beneficiaries include all claimants who receive benefits through the computer pay system. Excluded are year-round 
fishermen, a few aessonal fishermen and a emaIl number of work sharing and job creation claimants who are paid through the 
manual pay system. 
Lea bénficiaires comprennent toutes las personnes gui reçoivent des prestat ions par le bisis dii système de palement 
électronique; ila ne coaprennent pam lea pécheurs h longueur d'année, un petit nombre de pêcheurs saisoriniers at de 
bénéficisirea de prestations de travail partagé et de creation d'emplois gui aont indeeniaCs aJ Iiyen du système manuel. 
Year-to-date average. 
Moyenne cumulative. 



(AbLE 2. Number of Eferieficiar leO( 1 )P by lype of Payment and lype of Ik,,,eE ii, Canada, DeCCEFIEJCr 1984 

TABLEAU 2. Wombre de bénéficieires(1)P melon Is umdalité de paiement et Ic genre de preatationa, Canada, décembre 19114 

lvpe of benefit Percenti'; 
change 

;enre de prestat ions from 

Typp 	of previous 
month 

F)egular Sickness Mater- Retire- 	Fishing 	Work Job Training(2) ii 
nity sent 	 sharing creation Variation 

Total en pour- 
Irdi- I4aladie Mater- Retraite 	PSche 	Travail Creation Forma- centage 
sires nitC partagé d'emploia tion(2) du mois 

precedent 

Full benefit week, 
no earnings re-
ported - Presta-

rons hebdoma-
laires integra-
'us, sans qains 

ii 	 '104 ?'lIl 	71 	 411, 11+ 11 	7 • )ii)(( 	7(, ,  1)1(1 	. 	fl,71'( 	77, 	1 • 	' 

Hire 	tIll Iii 

uported - Pres-
at ions hebdoma-

'laires integra-
''us, rertains 

seek not due to 
earnings - Pres-
at ions hebdoma-. 

rlaires partiel-
les, non impu-
tables h des 
pains pirpos 	17.6411 	(2)1 	1511 	.,. 	5711 	111, 3511 	41111 	9411 	1)1, 12)) 	111.9 

si'uk 	bet, 
earnings - Pres-
tatlons hebdoma-
laires part iel-
Ii's, impijtahles 
ii des (a nI 
perçus 	 75,1911 	21)1) 	17)) 	. . . 	17(1 	 12)) 	1,291) 	i'1,71)  

TOTAL 	 1,106,9)11) 21,960 	40,661) 	2,00(1 	26,670 	10, 5)10 	10,9011 	29,660 	1,249,7111 	10.7 

from previous 
month - Variation 
en pourcentage du 
maim précCdent 10.6 3.9 -1.9 -7.3 29.8 24.8 -8.7 8.3 10.2 

fl The beneficiaries include all claimants who receive benefits through the computer pay system. Excluded are year-round 
r ish ermen , a few seasonal fishermen and a small number of work sharing and job creation claimants who are paid throuoh tlmi• 
manual pay system. 

1 l e ,  bénéficiaires comprennent toutes les personnes qui recoivent des prestations par Is biais du système de paiemerit 
#lectronique; ils ne comprennent pas les pêcheurs è longueur dannée, un petit nombre de pCcheurs saisonniers et di' 
bénéficiaires de prestations de travail partagé et de creation demplois qui mont indemnisés au moyen du système mal' 

2 Trainees on courses approved by Canada Employment and Immigration Commission. 
7 	Perrirr,ii'r qul •uivent on coors di' format ion approvi par Is Commission de I 'enrpini i'S 	Ii' I 	rnmi,1rat inn rim 



1 	',. 	\j.' I'.l 	',.o.. 	, 	I). ','ei,r 	1/Ilk 

rita, 	I, ,r.., 	I 'A.p,tI iv 	tpiirrck prestlit Ions, Uttada, décare 1984 

ne of benefit Percent age 

change from 

-'re de prestat tone previous 

month 

''gular Sick- Mater- Retire- fishing Work Job Train- I/aria) ion an 

ness nity sent shsrinq creation tng(2) pourcentage 

Total du mole 
rdi- )4aledie Mater- Retraite Pêche Travail Creation Ior,sa- pr6c6dent 

'niree cite partegé d'etsplois tion(2) 

tX-It, 	0 

years - aiim 749,910 2,530 9,850 ... 3,560 1,830 3,410 12,300 283,390 10.2 

361,910 4,830 27,600 ... 7,880 3,590 3,930 10,650 420,390 9.4 

194,700 4,660 2,500 ... 6,420 2,210 1,560 3,040 215,150 10.7 

* 	fl  129,580 4,500 20 ... 4,490 1,590 790 890 141,850 12.6 

111,410 4,920 ... ... 3,080 900 400 200 120,910 9.8 

-are- one ... ... ... 2,000 ... ... ... ... 2,000 -7.3 

I/I Al 1,1 III 	'1101 /1 	.1,1 I I'. 	Ill/I it 	1, II) TI 1, 	I/ill 10, 1 1110 il ,66II 1 	'k') , i ill ill.? 

:.4 years - ans 153,140 1,220 ... ... 3,260 1,210 2,520 9,610 170,970 15.3 

--04 	- 	" 214,570 1,870 ... ... 6,900 2,510 2,920 7,890 236,660 15.0 

- 109,080 1,590 ... ... 5,680 1,450 1,150 1,830 120,780 16.2 

• 	"4 	" 75,750 1,980 ... ... 4,080 980 660 530 83,970 17.7 

75,620 2,930 ... ... 2,920 670 350 150 82,630 12.4 

tars - one ... ... ... 1,400 ... ... .•. ... 1,400 -8.3 

I lIlA) 666,020 9,8% ... 1,400 24,010 6,94)) 8,78)) 71,9)10 118,448 15.2 

:4 years - one 96,170 1,300 9,850 ... 300 620 890 2,690 112,420 3.2 

14 	 " 141,350 2,960 27,600 ... 970 1,0% 1,010 2,760 183,730 3.0 

4 85,620 ),070 2,500 ... 730 820 410 1,210 94,370 4.3 

'4" 	" 53,830 2,510 20 ... 410 620 140 360 57,880 5.8 

1,4 	" 	" 35,190 1,990 ... .. 160 240 50 50 38,280 4.6 

years - mom ... ... ... 600 ... ... ... ... 600 -4.9 

TOTM. 440,960 12,070 40,660 600 2,668 3,440 2,620 7,770 510,770 3.7 

footnotes (1) and (2), 	Table 2. 
Ir 	noTes 	(1) 	.'t 	(2), 	tableau 	2. 



Percent at. 
change fr 
prey iOU8 
sonth 

Regular 	Sick- 	Hater- 	Retire- 	Fishing Work Job Train- Yariation an 
ness 	nity 	sent sharing creat ion inq(2) ponrcer,twe 

Total du sois 
Ordi- 	Haledie 	Hater- 	Retraite 	POche Travail CrAation Parse- prAcAdent 
nairee 	 nitA partagA d'ei1oia tion(2) 

Type of benefit 

Genre dx prestet ions 
Province and sex 

Province at seer 

10 

TABLE 4. Number of neFiciarIee(1)P by Provinee, Sex and Type of ReneFit Deceaber 1984 

TABlEAU 4. Pru dx b6nóficiairea(1)P per prowbnee, ease at aelon Is genre dx preetatiane, dceabre 1V I 

Newfoundland - Terre- T. 62,930 460 660 10 10,850 90 864 1,270 77,150 11.8 
Neune H. - H. 39,250 240 ... 10 10,000 70 670 970 51,190 15.4 

F. 23,690 230 660 - 860 30 200 300 	- 25,950 5.4 

Prince Edward Island - T. 12,260 140 200 10 2,140 20 120 440 15,320 14.2 
lle-du-Prtnce-douerd H. - H. 7,220 80 ... - 1,580 10 90 260 9,240 18.4 

F. 5,040 70 200 - 570 10 30 180 6,080 8,3 

Nova Scotia - Nouveile- T. 48,190 920 1,150 60 3,980 220 410 1,120 56,050 10.5 
cosee H. - H. 29,290 490 ... 40 3,660 170 320 810 34,780 14.9 

F. 10,900 440 1,150 20 320 50 90 310 21,270 4.1 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- T. 60,490 800 850 40 2,280 330 510 1,470 66,770 12.1 
Brunswick H. - H. 37,450 350 ... 30 2,150 200 420 1,090 41,680 16.9 

F. 23,040 450 850 10 140 130 90 380 25,090 5.0 

QuAbec T. 357.900 5,890 9,770 350 2,410 1,870 3,060 7,900 389,140 9.3 
'141111  

115,5U 4,11411 10,160 100 30 1,120 670 2,030 138,880 

Hanitoba T. 34,250 900 1,720 80 170 868 310 1,530 39,820 13.7 
H. - H. 21,470 380 ... 50 170 670 260 1,030 24,030 21.6 
F. 12,780 520 1,720 30 10 190 50 500 15,790 3.6 

Saskatchewan T. 27,860 590 1,530 80 20 900 260 1,000 32,240 17.3 
H. - H. 18,910 280 ... 60 20 750 220 760 21,000 24.3 
F. 8,950 310 1,530 20 - 150 50 240 11,250 6.2 

Alberta T. 86,360 1,410 4,330 160 10 1,170 750 2,950 97,140 6.4 
N. - H. 55,490 610 ... 110 10 690 640 2,330 59,880 9.2 
F. 30,870 800 4,330 50 - 480 110 620 37,260 2.1 

British Colyanbia - T. 149,130 2,400 3,950 240 4,470 1,780 1,900 2,900 166,770 6.3 
Colombie-Britamirpie H. - H. 89,700 990 ... 160 3,890 1,190 1,530 2,160 99,630 9.3 

F. 59,430 1,410 3,950 80 580 590 370 730 67,140 2.2 

Yukon T. 1,770 10 50 - - 30 20 120 2,000 14.4 
H. - H. 1,150 10 ... - - 10 20 60 1,250 19.7 
F. 610 - 50 - - 20 10 70 760 6.6 

Northwest Territories - T. 1,180 20 80 - - - - 100 1,380 12.8 
Territoires du Nord- M.  - H. 700 10 ... - - - - 50 760 15.8 
(kiest F. 470 10 80 - - - - 50 610 9.3 

Outside Canada - Ext- T. 150 - 20 - - - - - 170 10.3 
rieur dii Canada N.  - H. 70 - ... - - - - - 70 71.., 

F. 80 - 20 - - - - - 100 

TOTAL T. 1,106,900 21,960 40,660 2,000 26,670 10,380 10,900 29,660 1,249,210 111.7 
N. - H. 666,020 9,890 ... 1,400 24,010 6,940 8,280 21,900 778,440 1 	.7 
F. 440,960 12,070 40,660 600 2,660 3,440 2,620 7,770 510,770 1• 

See footnotes (U and 	2), Table 2. - 

Voir rwtea (1) at (2), tableau 2. 

I 



III 

I S. Phsiber of n.ficl.riesP Receiving Regular Benefit By Weeks of Insurable l:.ploy.ev*, Sex and Weekly Insurable Earnings, Ca, December 1988 

t 

AU S. Nowbre do b6n6flclairemP touctas* 	,m preetat ions ordinsiras, anion Ic .re , as.ai, 	d'e,1oi amurable, melon I. asss at lea gains 
habxkansdslres smurables, Canada, d6cere 1984 

of insurable Weekly insurable earnings 
vent 

Caine hebsadsi rev smurables 

Semsinea d'.s.1oi 
assurable 	 S 00- 	$100- 	$150- 	$200- 	$250- 	$300- 	$350- 	$400- 	1t.l 

	

99 	149 	199 	249 	299 	349 	399 	425 

both sexes - Lee dew, sexes 

Under 15 weeks - Maine de 15 
sesame. 1,650 9,480 24,610 28,190 20,860 18,390 21,990 21,970 147,140 

15-19 week. - sesame. 1,360 7,200 15,490 16,410 15,350 14,050 20,090 15,050 105,010 

20-29 6,870 30,950 58,840 61,140 43,560 38,270 53,660 42,780 336,030 

30-39 3,310 13,250 21,560 22,310 19,660 18,000 29,890 23,140 151,110 

40-49 ' 	
0  2,880 11,940 18,720 19,710 17,990 16,370 25,160 27,050 139,810 

50-52 	" 1,880 10,510 22,130 28,690 31,370 31,320 41,970 60,020 227,890 

TOTAL 	 17.940 	03,330 	161,350 	176,450 	148,790 	136,800 	192,750 	109,970 	1,106,980 

Male - bonsai 

TS week. - Ikilne de 15 
.0nas 220 2,190 9,410 14,850 13,060 14,250 19,630 20.560 94,170 

wueki - aemalnes 190 1,760 6,880 9,520 9,830 10,370 17,540 14,070 70,150 

20-29 	' 1,020 8,220 28,110 35,700 27,970 27.980 46,430 38,950 214,310 

30-39 530 5,010 8,480 11,220 11,260 12,300 25,520 20,260 92,580 

40-49 - 	' 420 2,3411 5,790 8,030 8,440 9,040 19,170 21,750 74,970 

50-52 	- 290 1,820 5,980 10,430 12,500 14,590 27,590 46,630 119,790 

TOTAL 2,660 19,340 64,600 89,760 83,010 88,520 155,080 162,210 666.020 

Female - Fesse. 

Under 15 weeks - Mains de 15 
ses81e. 1,430 1,290 15,200 13,330 7,800 4,150 2,350 1,410 52,970 

15-19 weeks - se.aines 1,160 5,450 8,610 6,890 5,520 3,680 2,560 990 34,860 

20-29 " 	 ' 5,850 22,730 30,740 25,440 15,590 10,290 7,230 3,790 121,670 

30-39 " 2,780 10,240 13,080 11,090 8,400 5,700 4,370 2,080 58,530 

40-49 2,460 9,600 12,930 11,680 9,540 7,330 5,990 5,300 64,830 

1,600 8,690 16,190 18,260 18,870 16,730 14,380 13,300 108,100 

1141 15,280 64,000 96,150 86,690 65,730 41,880 36,080 21,760 080,960 



(hider 20 years - 
Reins th 20 ens 3,990 830 2,100 

20-24 years - ens 13,080 2,620 10,320 

25-34 " 	- 20,110 3,510 14,480 

35-44 " 11,630 1,970 7,920 

45-54 	' 	" 6,460 1,330 4,970 

55-64 " 4,120 900 3,600 

TOTAL 59,390 11,140 43,400 

Male - Hoownes 

Under 20 v' 
Reiroude: 

20-24 years - ace 8,170 1,570 6,400 

25-34 " 	" 12,350 2,080 8,940 

3544 	' 7,048 1,090 4,810 

45-54 	' 	" 4,230 780 3,110 

55-64 " 	 " 3,170 580 2,520 

TOtAL 37.530 6.670 27.170 

lesale - retaTleS 

Under 20 years - 

Reins de 20 we 	1,420 	260 	7(8) 

	

20-24 years - we 4,910 	1,048 	3,930 

25-38 " 	" 	7,770 	1,420 	5,540 

35-44 " 	" 	4,590 	880 	3,120 

45-54 " 	" 	2,220 	550 	1,860 

55-64 " 	" 	950 	320 	1,080 

TOTAl 	71,870 	4,470 	16,750 
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TABLE 6. 14j.ber or BeneficiariesP Receiving Regular Benefit with No Earnings Reported, by Age, See and Province, (ceier 1984 

TABLEAU 6. Pre M bMficlairesP touthent ibs prestet Ions ordineirea, sana gains d6clarils, enlon lAqe, Is enee at Is province, dAcere 1' 

New- 	Prjr,ce 	Nova 	New 	 British 	Northwest O,*aide 
found- 	Edward 	Scotia 	Brons- 	 Col,.a,bia 	Tern- 	Canada 

Age 	land 	Island 	wick 	 tories 
Qu4ec 	Ontario Manitoba 

Sas.kat- 
 Alberta 	Yukon 	 Total 

4qe 	Terre- 	Ile-du- Nouvelle- Nou- 	
C ewan 	

Colousbie- 	Tern- 	Eet- 
Neuve 	Prince- Ccosse 	veau- 	 Britan- 	toires 	rieur 

Cdouard 	Brun- 	 nique 	du Nord- du 
swick 	 Doest 	Canada 

Both sexes - Lee deux sexes 

r 
L 

3,240 18,650 11,510 1,960 1,930 3,940 6,470 70 50 - 54,750 

12,460 74,350 51,790 7,770 6,960 17,660 28,210 300 260 20 225,860 

19,070 105,770 74,890 9,790 7,810 28,680 44,050 680 400 50 329,280 

10,500 54,920 41,990 5,110 3,610 13,950 24,800 340 210 40 177,000 

6,230 37,670 30,060 5,500 2,620 9,060 17,240 190 130 10 119,460 

4,290 34,680 30,360 3,470 2,550 6,830 14,630 100 50 20 105,590 

55,180 326,040 240,610 31,590 25,480 80,110 135,460 1,680 1,110 140 1,011,930 

7,960 46,010 32,030 5,210 4,920 11,270 17,630 200 160 10 

11,640 63,948 42,450 6,130 5,810 18,820 27,190 420 250 20 199,630 

6,440 31,510 22,340 3,090 2,380 9,030 14,670 240 120 20 102,780 

3,950 22,110 16,870 2,170 1,780 5,960 10,530 130 90 10 71,710 

3,010 24,270 20,130 2,390 1,880 4,800 9,640 80 40 10 12,500 

35,190 200,100 141,090 20,270 11,810 52,380 83,600 1,110 680 60 623,660 

1,060 6,380 4,250 660 490 1,430 2,548 30 30 

4,5010 28,340 19,770 2,560 2,040 6,390 10,640 100 90 

7,430 41,830 32,440 3,660 2,400 9,860 16,860 260 160 

4,060 23,410 19,650 2,020 1,230 4,920 10,130 90 90 

2,280 15,570 13,190 1,370 840 3,100 6,710 60 40 

1,280 10,420 10,230 1,080 670 2,030 4,990 30 20 

7(1,6(51 175,941) 99,520 11,320 7,660 27,7511 51,86(3 570 430 

- 	19,260 

10 	84,320 

30 	129,640 

30 	74,220 

10 	47,750 

10 	33,0911 

80 	5118,7/lI 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

13 

AM 7. PSer of Oeneflcisrle.P Receiving Requl.r Benefit with No (arninqo Reported, by Province, Sex and Weelily 1n.urle Earning., lceer 1984 

'AU 1. Fre de bn4ficialreeP touchant des prestat ionmi ordinairea, mans gains elclarde, eelon I. province, 1e maxe at lee gain. t.iairea 
..eursble., ,Mcere 1984 

Weekly ineureble earninge 	 Average 
weekly 

Caine Prbdomadnires ansurabtee 	 ireurable 
Province and sex 	 earnings 

Proc Inc. at .exe 	 Noyenne 
$ 00.. 	$100- 	$150- 	$200- 	$250- 	$300- 	$350- 	$400- 	 dee gain.Total 99 	 149 	 199 	 249 	 299 	 349 	 399 	 425 	 hebth- 

sada I rea 
seeurthlea 

Newfoundland - Terre- T. 1,030 3,750 10,150 12,340 8,790 7,100 7,810 7,820 59,390 270 
Neuve H. - H. 100 690 4,570 7,000 5,590 5,400 6,910 7,260 37,530 303 

F. 930 3,060 6,180 5,340 3,210 1,690 900 560 21,870 215 

PrInce Edward T. 130 820 2,800 1,890 1,790 1,460 1,190 1,050 11,140 258 
Island - Ile-du-. H. - H. 10 150 980 1,090 1,300 1,170 1,040 930 6,670 293 
Prince-Edou.rd F. 120 670 1,820 810 490 290 150 130 4,470 207 

Nova Scotia - Nou- F. 1,010 4,590 9,080 6,820 5,700 4,580 5,840 5,780 43,400 263 
velIo-tcoeee H. - H. 120 1,148 4,330 4,090 3,800 3,550 5,080 5,060 27,170 296 

F. 880 3,450 4,150 2,130 1,900 1,040 160 720 16,230 208 

New Brunswick - Nou- T. 940 4,010 9,240 9,730 7,520 6,740 8,530 9,080 55,780 280 
veau-Brunaaiclv H. - H. 110 760 3,468 4,660 4,560 5,34)) 7,760 8,540 35,190 319 

F. 840 3,250 5,770 5,070 2,960 1,400 768 540 20,600 212 

23,620 48,060 58,840 45,350 39,700 52,990 52,020 326,040 281 
5,360 20,270 31,340 25,910 26,720 44,160 45,500 208,100 313 

18,268 27,790 21,510 19,380 12,990 8,820 6,520 125,940 231 

20,000 33,250 35,630 32,020 29,190 40,780 45,070 240,610 287 
i. 	- o. 4,910 13,240 11,690 17,090 17,990 31,860 37,650 141,090 321 
F. 4,010 15,090 20,010 17,948 14,930 11,200 8,930 1,420 99,520 240 

IHenitch. T. 440 2,480 4,930 4,970 4,368 4,010 5,580 4,820 31,590 283 
H. - H. 80 650 2,250 3,010 2,820 2,788 4,560 4,120 20,270 310 
F. 360 1,830 2,680 1,960 1,540 1,230 1,020 690 11,320 235 

Saskatchewan T. 250 1,490 3,410 3,510 3,380 3,490 5,250 4,640 25,480 298 
H. - H. 50 430 1,720 2,260 2,410 2,590 4,420 3,930 17,810 319 
F. 190 1,030 1,750 1,250 980 900 840 710 7,660 248 

Albert. T. 740 4,610 8,210 8,890 9,120 10,360 19,970 18,200 80,110 314 
H. - H. 140 1,090 3,010 4,410 5,060 6,650 16,440 15,580 52,380 343 
F. 590 3,520 5,200 4,480 4,060 3,710 3,540 2,630 27,730 258 

Brit lab Colveabla - 1. 2,140 10,140 16,580 16,940 14,970 15,890 29,510 29,360 135,460 302 
Colo.ble-Britan- H. - H. 460 2,840 6,800 8,190 7,860 9,180 23,270 25,010 83,600 334 
nique F. 1,680 7,300 9,700 8,760 7,120 6,710 6,240 4,350 51,860 251 

Vukon T. 10 40 110 150 2130 210 440 520 1,680 339 
H. - H. - 10 40 50 110 130 350 430 1,110 363 
F. - 30 80 100 90 90 90 90 570 292 

Northwest territo- T. - 30 100 110 130 130 270 340 1,110 331 
rise - Territoires H. - H. - - 40 50 70 80 210 230 680 352 
du Nord-(k,est F. - 30 60 60 60 60 70 100 430 300 

1htnide Caned. - Evtó- T. - - 10 to 20 20 20 60 140 358 
iki Caned. H. - H. - - - - 10 - 10 40 60 380 

F. - - - 10 10 20 10 30 80 339 

ilvI 1. 16,820 75,580 146,510 159,840 133,350 122,870 178,190 178,760 1,011,930 287 
H. - H. 2,530 18,050 60,110 83,840 76,620 81,581] 146,070 154,210 623,660 319 
F. 14,290 57,540 05,010 76,000 56,730 41,300 32,120 24,480 388,210 235 
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TA8L.( 8. 	4.er of 	Be,leficiHri.' 	iv ir,q 	kiqiitar 	Hi',u 	it 

Seamonally kljusted 

TABI_EAIJ 8. 	Pèsntre tie 	béréfi 	 I )iic'hliiI 	df 	pre ~ it ; lt i)iiii 

1983- 1984, donoées désaisonnalisécs 

with 	Ni 	I 	IFI I  ir,,v 	IIiIirt 	i ii, 

()rdiiiIi 	 1ii'; 	Jll 	(IIi  

by 	lili 	t r I  

1;11 - 6i, 	;&!(,ii 	In 

K Ir i t ii, 	14II i 

ii 	IV 

lilli. 

Province and years January February March April May June 

Province et années Janvier Février Mars Avril Mai Juin 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 1983 87,548 48,102 47,410 48,282 46,320 46,904 
1984 47,940 48,186 48,541 49,284 50,301 49,621 

Prince Edward Island - Ile-du- 1983 7,947 7,907 7,895 8,009 7,959 8,031 
Prince-Edouard 1984 9,064 9,265 9,378 9,385 9,310 8,890 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-cosse 1983 43,574 43,430 42,839 42,231 41,732 42,182 
1984 41,843 41,631 41,991 42,021 42,161 41,266 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 1983 47,991 47,992 47,703 48,631 45,357 47,740 
1984 50,435 50,887 51,638 50,278 49,543 48,730 

Québec 1983 362,589 357,638 347,411 342,854 332,547 328,148 
1984 314,254 307,183 312,546 305,634 306,903 304,300 

Ontario 1983 326,166 319,119 314,478 306,565 290,885 289,612 
1984 243,099 243,019 251,734 240,126 240,282 238,249 

Manitoba 1903 35,094 34,815 34,060 33,986 32,677 32,253 
1984 29,351 29,184 29,029 28,277 26,183 28,430 

Saskatchewan 1983 24,294 24,201 22,917 23,022 21,449 20,551 
1984 21,751 21,836 22,755 21,616 21,937 22,345 

Alberta 1983 81,716 88,402 91,141 90,974 88,595 87,12' 

1984 84,690 81,591 82,487 81,766 81,373 81,5L 

British Co1ur,ia - Coloqnbie- 1983 144,965 142,439 139,572 134,573 130,769 126,6 1 s 
Britannique 1904 129,380 131,974 136,428 135,420 134,416 133,). 

CANADA(1) 1983 1,126,845 1,121,118 1,098,030 1,085,079 1,038,906 1,032,31' 
1984 913,842 911,669 988,596 968,535 968,320 961,617 

July 	August 	September 	ttober 	November 	December 

Juillet 	AoOt 	Septembre 	(ktobre 	Novembre 	Décembre 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 1983 45,771 46,105 46,684 46,979 47,857 48,745 

1984 47,808 49,010 50,870 52,440 53,830P 53,820P 

Prince Edward Island - Ile-du- 1963 8,090 8,172 8,224 8,438 8,664 8,806 

Priace-douard 1984 9,253 9,060 9,030 9,550 9,900P 10,110P 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 1983 41,345 41,456 41,073 40,972 41,945 41,622 

1984 42,030 42,100 41,740 41,710 41,810P 42,17OP 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 1983 47,589 47,490 47,760 48,705 49,115 49,374 

1984 51,205 50,070 49,140 50,410 51,400P 51,270P 

Québec 1983 324,383 317,170 306,229 306,711 306,034 306,564 

1984 340,542 313,690 310,080 314,330 313,820P 314,010P 

Ontario 1983 291,447 276,266 257,345 250,680 248,595 245,668 

1984 243,400 241,820 235,950 237,200 235,360P 235,770P 

Manitoba 1983 31,145 30,666 28,775 28,240 28,442 29,211 

1984 30,167 29,120 27,720 29,040 29,720P 29,93OP 

Saskatchewan 1983 20,361 19,893 18,782 18,687 19,641 20,809 

1984 22,751 22,490 21,640 22,960 24,850P 24,060P 

Alberta 1983 85,278 83,510 78,049 78,273 81,509 64,11 

1984 82,991 83,760 80,310 81,780 82,45OP 81 1 13 

British Columbia - Colombie- 1983 123,584 120,325 118,195 124,906 132,281 129,34' 

Britannique 1984 133,080 130,760 130,180 132,170 131,020P 130,1400 

CANADA(1) 1983 1,019,415 991,485 949,156 957,175 967,994 969,862 

1984 1,009,584 974,130 950,480 975,870 974,090P 973,46LJ 

(1) Includes beneficiaries for Yukon, Northwest Territories and Outside Canada. 

(1) Comprend lea bénéficiaires pour le Yukon, les Territoires du Nord-Ouest et de l'extérieur du Canada. 

I 
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A!it F 9. Benefit Pa3mmnt Act twit lee, by Provinne, Decerr 1984 

IA.t I IIIJ 9. ServIce des prest.t lone, per province, d4cethre 1904 

Benefit p.Ld(1) 
	

Weeks paid 	 Average meekly p.y..rt(2) 

Preatetlone aervies(1) 
	

Semalnes de preetet ions 	Prastat lone Fb,t.mdairee moyennes(2) 

Iruu Ince 
Current 	Previous 	Year ago Current Previous 	Year ago Current Previous 	Year ago 
month 	month month month month month 

Hots 	Hoie 	MnAe i'ci. Hot. 	AnnA. Mole Hot. 	AnnAe 
cour.nt 	prAcAdent 	dernlère courant prAcAdent 	dernière co,jrent prAcAdent 	dernire 

thoumnde of dollars r,ta.ber ck,tlere 

mtlllera de dollars ne.bre 

N.mro,sidlevd - Terre-Mouse 50,138 38,254 43,949 299,890 243,680 281,972 165.65 155.27 155.67 

Prince Edward Island - lie- 

du-.Prince-fdwuard 9,725 7,258 8,256 59,850 47,340 51,541 161.67 151.88 158.44 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ccoase 34,009 30,210 33,117 214,180 195,600 223,308 158.10 153.32 147.93 

Na,. Brunewick - Nouveau- 

Brun.wick 42,685 36,000 40,241 257,290 224,600 254,446 165.38 159.28 150.10 

I 
ManItoba 24,913 22,250 22,289 151,830 139,500 144,394 164.81 160.68 156.13 

5mskmtcheman 20,952 18,115 16,640 121,610 107,790 100,166 173.02 168.56 166,79 

Alberta 66,444 70,356 63,755 362,740 387,860 361,110 182.79 180.89 177.48 

Brltlah Colulm 	Colombie- 
Brltannique 114,223 112,052 104,241 651,150 652,310 617,038 174.89 171.21 168.63 

Yukon 1,473 1,416 1,252 7,430 7,150 6,757 197.89 196.40 187.56 

Northwe.t Territories - let- 

ritoirea do Nord-Oue.t 1,145 1,008 1,122 5,990 5,450 5,924 191.03 185.07 179.54 

Outaide Canada - EstArleuc 

do Caned. 135 151 176 670 750 905 202.12 200.65 194.73 

1111*1. 001,371 754,963 752,891 4,766,110 

- 

4,595,650 4,746,277 167.68 163.67 159.05 

May not mid to totals doe to ro.avding. 
Las chiffree eyant ALA errondle, leur somme peLt or pee rorrespondre ens totm..s Ir.dlquAe. 
Does not include mork .h.ring and Job crest ton benefits. 
Na comprend pee lee preetatlore versdee pour travail pertagA at crAstion d'emploia. 
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TABLE 10. Ctulative Benefit Paid, Weeks Paid and Averaqe Weekly Pay,uuerit, by Province, Oeceer 1984 

TABLEAU 10. Noathre cttjlatif de pret at ions 	'rv les, 	s'rnai 	l 	pr;t at et 	)r;t 	are; 	tt.krrrr1ai rae 	rruy.rr r,r 
province, dcere 1984 

Benefit 	paid(1) Weeks paid(1) Average weekly payrnent(2) 

Prestations aervies(1) Semainea de presta- Prestations hebdoma- 
Province tions(1) daires noyennes(2) 

Current 	Previous Current 	Previous Current Previous 
year 	year year 	year year year 

Année 	Année Année 	Année Année Année 
courante 	précédente courante 	précédente courante précédente 

thousands of dollars thousands dollars 

milliers de dollars milliera 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 498,881 459,921 3,239 3,131 153.09 146.55 

Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince- 
Cdouard 98,225 81,728 646 574 150.57 141.37 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-rcosse 418,148 398,385 2,769 2,809 150.60 142.17 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 493,881 447,356 3,127 3,013 158.12 149.0 

Québec 3,021,716 3,048,188 19,251 20,505 157.14 150.70 

Ontario 2,516,951 2,859,415 15,717 18,897 160.79 154.87 

Manitoba 295,512 310,525 1,898 2,130 157.28 150.90 

Saskatchewan 241,577 218,537 1,454 1,379 166.87 160.58 

Alberta 923,442 908,807 5,155 5,334 180.04 173.12 

British Cohunbia - Colombie-Britannique 1,443,614 1,399,618 8,428 8,611 170.88 163.49 

Yukon 17,587 19,768 93 108 190.06 180.56 

Northwest Territories - Territoires du 
Nord-Ouest 14,049 14,471 75 81 183.41 173.73 

Outside Canada - Lxtérieur du Canada 2,041 2,343 11 12 193.40 188.37 

TOTAL 	 9,985,625 	10,169,063 	61,862 	66,585 	161.62 	154.88 

(1) May not add to totals due to rounding. 
(1) Lea chiffres ayant été arrondis, leur sorane peut ne pas correspondre aux totaux irrdiqur. 
(2) Does not include work sharing and job creation benefits. 
(2) Ne comprend pas lea prestations versées pour travail partag6 et crest ion d'emplrrr. 
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ABLE 11. Initial and Renewal Claims Received, by Province, Deceer 1984 

I ABLEAIJ 11. Demandea mit i a lea et demandes de renouvel lement reçues, par province, décembre 1984 

Number of claims 	Year-to-date 

Nombre de demandes 	Total cumulatif 

Province Current 
month 

Mois 

courant 

Previous 
month 

Mois 

précédent 

Year 
ago 

Année 
dernière 

Current 
year 

Année 
courante 

Previous 
year 

Année 
précédente 

Percentage 
change 

Variation 
en pour-
cent age 

Newfoundland - Terre- 
Neuve 10,470 24,840 12,273 125,040 125,598 -0.4 

Prince Edward Island - 
Ile-du-Prince-douard 2,130 5,020 2,255 26,680 25,263 5.6 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle- 

rcosse 14,130 19,820 13,404 137,090 133,940 2.4 

Ilrunswick - Nouveau- 
iunswick 12,590 18,240 12,717 129,730 128,018 1.3 

102,690 110,600 94,101 1,007,900 963,099 4.7 

Ontario 101,610 114,600 104,047 1,072,780 1,083,186 -1.0 

Manitoba 11,070 15,900 13,027 127,010 123,687 2.7 

Saskatchewan 9,580 13,720 11,174 97,790 92,042 6.2 

Alberta 23,610 30,850 26,172 309,400 315,090 -1.8 

British Columbia - 

Colombie-Britannique 38,050 48,490 40,456 447,430 432,417 3.5 

Yukon 460 840 572 5,470 5,688 -3.8 

Northwest Territories - 
Territoires du Nord- 
Ouest 470 740 383 5,370 5,201 3.2 

Outside Canada - Exté- 
rieur du Canada 50 60 48 770 942 -18.3 

TOTAL 326,900 403,720 330,629 3,492,460 3,434,171 1.7 
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TABLE 12. Regional UneIoy.ent Rates, Variable Entrance Requirement 	.1 	 I t I'.1 	 • 

for Three-month Ended December 31, 1984, Seasonally Mjust 
	 r 

TABLEAU 12. faux de chOmage par region, normes variables d'aissibi i it • t , t 	 •t it 	 ki •i iti 
	 I- 

pour Is période do trois mois Se terminant le 31 d&embre 19114, ckmnri&'i. k.;i I flotilla I i 

Effective January 20, 1985 to February 16, 1985 

En vigueur du 20 janvier 1985 au 16 février 1985 

Rate 	 Entrance 	 Regional extended 
Region 	 requirements 	 benefit 

Région 
entitlement 

faux 	 Normes 	 Durée des pres- 
dadmissibilité tations de pro-

longation fondée 
sur le taux rC-
gional de chôinage 

per cent 	 weeks 

pourcentage 	 seinaines 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve: 

30. Avalon Peninsula - PCninsule de l'Avalon 
31. Fortune Bay, Gander - Baie Fortune, Gander 
32. Corner Brook, Labrador 

Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince-Edouard: 

It. 	All 	Pririni 	r1wiiit 	Tfllariil 	- 	Ii,iili 	In 	)r)virinl 

I 	l-(ILi-tF I IiflI_H1(FI iii 

	

18.8 	 10 	 32 

	

26.6 	 10 	 32 

	

20.6 	 10 	 32 

34. Cape Breton 
35. Ciinberland, Guysborough 
38. Halifax 
79. Annapolis-Oiy 
85. Yarmouth(1) 
86. Kings(1) 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick: 

40. Moncton 
41. Saint John 
42. Fredericton 
78. Madawaska-Restigouche 

QuCbec: 

46. Trois-Rivières 
47. Eastern Townships - Cantons de l'Est 
48. I4tntr6al 
49. Outaouais 
80. Gaspé 
81. Québec 
82. Northern Québec - Nord QuCbCcois 

Ontario: 

51. Eastern Ontario - Eat do l'Ontario 
52. Belleville, Peterborough 
53. Toronto 
54. Niagara 
55. London 
57. Kitchener 
58. Georgian Bay 
59. Sudbury, Sault Ste. Marie - Sudbury, Sault-Sainte Marie 
60. Northwestern Ontario - Nord-Ouest Ontarien 

See footnote(s) at end of table. 
Voir note(s) 4 Is fin du tableau. 

I 	I.I 
13.2 10 32 
10.6 10 28 
10.1 10 26 
11.0 10 28 

15.1 10 32 
14.4 10 32 
12.7 10 32 
17.6 10 32 

14.6 10 32 
8.6 11 20 

12.1 10 32 
13.1 10 32 
20.2 10 32 
10.4 10 26 
18.5 10 32 

9.6 10 24 
10.3 10 26 
7.1 12 14 

10.9 19 211 
8.7 11 
6.8 13 

10.0 10 
16.3 10 
12.6 10 I 
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AIILE 12. Regional Lkieloyment Rates, Variable Entrance Requirements and Regional Extended Benefit Entitlement: Average for 
, 	 Three-month Ended Deceer 31, 1984, 5easonaiiy Adjusted - Concluded 

I AIILEAU 12. faux de chOmage par rq ion, mrmes variables d' ado isa ib iii t é et dur6e des preet at ions do prolongat ion: mayerwie 
pour Is periods do trois mote Be terminant le 31 décere 1984, cbnnóes désaisonnalisCea - fin 

Effective 3anuary 20, 1985 to February 16, 1985 

En vigueur du 20 janvier 1965 au 16 février 1985 

Region 	 Rate 	 Entrance Regional extended 
requirements benefit 

Region 
entitlement 

Taux 	 Normes Durée dee prea- 
dadeissibilitC tations do pro- 

longat ion fondée 
aur Ic teux rd- 
gional do chOmage 

per cent 	 weeks 

pourcent age 	semaines 

Ontario - Concluded - fin: 

83. Windsor 9.4 10 22 
84. Sarnia 10.3 10 26 

Manitoba: 

61. Southern Manitoba - Sud dii Manitoba 7.3 12 14 
Ii 

Southern S:katchewuri - Sud do is Saskatchewan 7.7 12 16 
Saakatoon 10.6 10 28 

oo. Yorkton, Prince Albert - Yorkton, Prince-Albert 10.4 10 26 

Alberta: 

67. South, Central Alberta - Sud at centre de l'Alberta 9.5 10 22 
68. Calgary 11.4 10 30 
69. Ec*nonton 13.5 10 32 

Northern part of Prairie provinces - Nord des 
provinces des Prairies: 

70. Remainder of Manitoba, Saskatchewan and 
Alberta - Reste du Manitoba, de 18 Saskatchewan 
at do i'Aiberta 15.1 10 32 

Brltleh Columbia - Coiombie-Britannique: 

71. The Kootenays - Kootenaya 16.7 10 32 
72. Kelowna 15.5 10 32 
73. Kmiiioopa 20.1 10 32 
74. Vancouver-Lower Fraser Valley 14.3 10 32 
75. Victoria, Vancouver Island - Victoria, 	tie do Vancouver 15.8 10 32 
76. North British Columbia: the rest of the province - Nord 

de is Colombie-Britannique: 	Is rests do Is province 16.6 10 32 

Yukon and Northwest Territories - Yukon et Territoires du 
Nord-Duest: 

1 Yukon and Northwest Territoriea(2) - Tout Ic 
ri et lea Territoires du Nord-Oueat(2) 	 .. 	 10 	 32 

ye october 21, 1982. 
]ueur Is 21 octobre 1982. 

Unemployment rate not available. Eligible for maximum regional benefit entitlement. 
L) Nous ne disposona pee do taux do chômage. Regions adinissibies ai nombre maximum do semaines désignCes. 
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